Positive replacement values from hedges which do not qualify for hedge accounting are recorded as financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss whereas negative replacement values are recorded as financial liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss.

As of March 31, 2010, no forward currency contracts were open.
As of March 31, 2009, currency contracts with the following notional and fair values were open:

1,000 CHF Notional amount of forward contracts/derivatives

 Due
less than
3 months

Due 3
months to

1 year

Due 1 year
to 5 years

Due more
than 5 years

Total Fair value

Positive replacement values 58,418 25,221   83,639 2,528

Negative replacement values 7,514   7,514 (35)

Total 65,932 25,221   91,153 2,493

110 consolidated financial statements

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 5% strengthening/weakening of the following currencies against the Swiss franc as of March 31, 2010 and 2009
would create an impact on income after taxes and equity as shown in the following table. The analysis assumes all
other variables to remain constant.

1,000 CHF 2009/10 2008/09 2009/10 2008/09

 Impact on
income after

taxes

 Impact on
equity

Change in USD/CHF +5% 2,006 (95) 16,402 7,465

Change in USD/CHF –5% (2,006) 95 (16,402) (7,465)

Change in EUR/CHF +5% 3,894 2,244 8,290 4,179

Change in EUR/CHF –5% (3,894) (2,244) (8,290) (4,179)

Interest rate risk
The Group has only limited exposure to interest rate changes. The one material interest bearing debt of CHF 470
million, entered into in connection with the acquisition of Advanced Bionics, is partially hedged against interest rate
changes. The bank loan is split into two tranches, a CHF 240 million amortizing loan with a term of 3 years and
a CHF 230 million facility with a term of 5 years. For the long-term portion of CHF 230 million, the Group entered
into a swap agreement that protects the Group against raising interest rates, as the floating interest rates are
swapped against fixed rates. As the conditions of the swap are in line with the underlying conditions of the financing